

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED OCTOBER 27, 2017**

Consolidated Nos. 17-5142, 17-5164

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

DENNIS BLACK; CHARLES CUNNINGHAM; KENNETH HOLLIS;  
DELPHI SALARIED RETIREES ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (Judge Emmet G. Sullivan)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

Anthony F. Shelley  
*Counsel of Record*  
Timothy P. O'Toole  
Michael N. Khalil  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801  
Email: [ashelley@milchev.com](mailto:ashelley@milchev.com)  
Email: [totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)  
Email: [mkhalil@milchev.com](mailto:mkhalil@milchev.com)

September 20, 2017

*Counsel for Respondents-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	i
RULINGS UNDER REVIEW .....	i
RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. <i>Black v. PBGC</i> .....	5
1.    The Nature of the Underlying Michigan Lawsuit.....	5
2.    Events Leading to the Underlying Michigan Lawsuit.....	7
3.    Relevant Proceedings in the Michigan Court .....	13
B. <i>Treasury v. Black</i> .....	15
1.    Initial Proceedings on Treasury’s Challenge to Respondents’ Subpoena <i>Duces Tecum</i> .....	15
2.    Treasury’s Assertions of Privileges and the Retirees’ Motion to Compel.....	17

3. The District Court’s Orders Requiring Treasury to Produce the Documents Over which Treasury Asserted the Presidential Communications Privilege .....20

C. Proceedings in this Court.....25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....26

ARGUMENT .....29

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....29

II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS IN EVALUATING THE RETIREES’ NEED FOR THE DOCUMENTS AT ISSUE .....30

A. Under *Dellums* and *In re Sealed Case*, the Presidential Communications Privilege Is Narrow in the First Instance and Otherwise Can Be Overcome by a Showing of Need .....30

B. The District Court Correctly Applied the Standards Articulated in *Dellums* and *In re Sealed Case* ..... 35

CONCLUSION .....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....*Post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....*Post*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Black v. PBGC</i> , Case No. 2:09-cv-13616 (E.D. Mich.).....	5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	28, 36, 38, 39
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	1, 2, 4, 20-23, 25-30, 33-35, 37-39, 42-44
<i>Jones &amp; Laughlin Hourly Pension Plan v. LTV Corp.</i> , 824 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26, 33, 37, 40, 43
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	29
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of General Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Page v. PBGC</i> , 968 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1-4, 18, 20, 23, 26-41, 43-47, 50, 51
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	37
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (CC Va. 1807) .....	31
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187, 192 (CC Va. 1807) .....	32, 43

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 26, 30, 32, 34, 39, 41, 43

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

Employee Retirement Income Security Act,

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.* .....6

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1302.....10, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1342.....6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 49
